

No. SC97475

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**BUSINESS AVIATION, LLC, VAUGHN C. ZIMMERMAN, JAMES FOSTER,
ZIMMERMAN PROPERTIES CONSTRUCTION, LLC, ROBERT C.
DAVIDSON, MATTHEW ZIMMERMAN, and JUSTIN ZIMMERMAN,**

Appellants,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE, STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**From the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri
The Honorable Audrey Hanson McIntosh, Commissioner**

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

LOWELL D. PEARSON, #46217
235 East High Street, P. O. Box 1251
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 635-9118
Facsimile: (573) 634-7854
Email: lowell.pearson@huschblackwell.com

MICHAEL A. COSBY, #57253
LAURA C. ROBINSON, #67733
901 E. St. Louis, Ste. 1800
Springfield, Missouri 65806
Telephone: (417) 268-4000
Facsimile: (417) 268-4040
Email: michael.cosby@huschblackwell.com
laura.robinson@huschblackwell.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. INTRODUCTION	8
II. PARTIES	9
III. THE LEASE	10
IV. THE ASSESSMENTS OF UNPAID USE TAX.....	12
V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
POINTS RELIED ON.....	14
I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE BUSINESS AVIATION-BURGESS LEASE TRANSACTION WAS NOT A SALE FOR RESALE DUE TO A LACK OF “VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,” BECAUSE THE PURCHASE OF THE AIRCRAFT IS EXEMPT FROM TAX AS A SALE FOR RESALE TO A COMMON CARRIER, WHICH IS ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER SECTION 536.100 OF THE MISSOURI REVISED STATUTES, IN THAT BUSINESS AVIATION FULLY TRANSFERRED THE RIGHT TO USE THE AIRCRAFT TO A COMMON CARRIER (BURGESS) AND RECEIVED CONSIDERATION IN RETURN.....	14
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED IN RULING THAT APPELLANTS ARE LIABLE FOR ADDITIONS, BECAUSE THERE WAS NO WILLFUL NEGLIGENCE, EVASION, OR FRAUDULENT INTENT IN NOT PAYING TAXES, WHICH IS ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER SECTION 536.100 OF THE MISSOURI REVISED STATUTES, IN THAT APPELLANTS HAD A GOOD FAITH BELIEF THAT THEY DID NOT OWE TAX ON THE PURCHASE OF THE AIRCRAFT.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18

- I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE BUSINESS AVIATION-BURGESS LEASE TRANSACTION WAS NOT A SALE FOR RESALE DUE TO A LACK OF “VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,” BECAUSE THE PURCHASE OF THE AIRCRAFT IS EXEMPT FROM TAX AS A SALE FOR RESALE TO A COMMON CARRIER, WHICH IS ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER SECTION 536.100 OF THE MISSOURI REVISED STATUTES, IN THAT BUSINESS AVIATION FULLY TRANSFERRED THE RIGHT TO USE THE AIRCRAFT TO A COMMON CARRIER (BURGESS) AND RECEIVED CONSIDERATION IN RETURN.....19
 - A. Statutory Grounds for Imposing Use Tax.....20
 - B. Exemptions from Use Tax and the Main Missouri Cases Relevant Here ...21
 - C. The Lease Transaction Between Business Aviation and Burgess was a Sale for Resale24
 - 1. The Lease Transaction.....24
 - 2. The Erroneous Decision of the Administrative Hearing Commission26

- II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED IN RULING THAT APPELLANTS ARE LIABLE FOR ADDITIONS, BECAUSE THERE WAS NO WILLFUL NEGLIGENCE, EVASION, OR FRAUDULENT INTENT IN NOT PAYING TAXES, WHICH IS ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER SECTION 536.100 OF THE MISSOURI REVISED STATUTES, IN THAT APPELLANTS HAD A GOOD FAITH BELIEF THAT THEY DID NOT OWE TAX ON THE PURCHASE OF THE AIRCRAFT.37

- CONCLUSION40

- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE42

- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arthur Fels Bond & Mortg. Co. v. Pollock</i> , 149 S.W.2d 356, 359 (Mo. 1941)	35
<i>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2014)	35
<i>Brambles Industries, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
981 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. banc 1998).....	14, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Campbell v. Richards</i> , 176 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. 1944).....	34
<i>Conagra Poultry Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 862 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. banc 1993).....	38, 39
<i>Crabby’s Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 244 S.W.3d 209 (Mo.App. S.D. 2008)	34
<i>Fall Creek Const. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 109 S.W.3d 165 (Mo. banc 2003)	21, 25
<i>Featherston v. Director of Revenue</i> , 412 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. banc 2013)	7
<i>Five Delta Alpha, LLC v. Director of Revenue</i> , 458 S.W.3d 818	
(Mo. banc 2015).....	14, 16, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Hewitt Well Drilling & Pump Service, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 847 S.W.2d 795	
(Mo. banc 1993).....	15, 37, 38
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 945 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. banc 1997).....	24
<i>McRentals, Inc. v. Barber</i> , 62 S.W.3d 684 (Mo.App. W.D. 2001)	28, 31, 34
<i>Moore v. Seabaugh</i> , 684 S.W.2d 492, 496 (Mo.App. E.D. 1984).....	28
<i>Office Depot, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 484 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2016).....	18
<i>Sanger v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 486 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. banc 1972)	35
<i>Sipco, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 875 S.W.2d 539	
(Mo. banc 1994).....	14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 37, 38, 39

Constitution

Missouri Constitution, article V, Section 37

Statutes

Section 144.018, RSMo7, 14, 16, 40

Section 144.018.1, RSMo16, 19, 21

Section 144.020, RSMo20

Section 144.030, RSMo7, 14

Section 144.030.2, RSMo.16

Section 144.030.2(20), RSMo Supp. 201020, 21, 27

Section 144.605, RSMo30

Section 144.605(7), RSMo.....33

Section 144.605(8), RSMo.....33

Section 144.610, RSMo16, 20

Section 144.615, RSMo7

Section 144.615(3), RSMo.....21

Section 144.615(6), RSMo.....24

Section 144.655.4, RSMo38

Section 144.665, RSMo15, 37, 40

Section 144.665.1, RSMo37

Section 536.100, RSMo14, 15, 19, 37

Section 621.193, RSMo18

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 91.501(b).....10
14 C.F.R. § 119.110
14 C.F.R. § 135.411(a)(1).....10
12 CSR § 10-108.700.....16
12 CSR § 10-110.300(2)(A).....29

Other

Black's Law Dictionary.....31, 33
